
 

James C. Meyer 
Partner 

Direct: 
t: 973.451.8464 
f: 973.451.8688 

jmeyer@riker.com 
Reply to: Morristown 

 

 
 
August 27, 2020 
 

Via Email 
Hon. Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary  
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
Suite 314, 3rd Floor 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
 
Re: I/M/O the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company For  

Approval of An Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Program (JCP&L AMI) 
 BPU Docket No.     
   
Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch: 
 

On behalf of the Petitioner Jersey Central Power & Light, attached for filing with 
the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) in the above-captioned matter, please find: 

 
 Verified Petition;  
 Testimony of John C. Ahr (attaching the AMI Plan (including cost benefit 

analysis), Communications Plan and Opt-out Process));  
 Testimony of Carol Pittavino.     

 
This filing is made in compliance with   the Board’s February 19, 2020 Decision and Order 
in BPU Docket No. ER16060534 (“AMI Filing Order”).1  Pursuant to the Board’s March 19, 
2020 Order regarding the COVID-19 pandemic (Docket No. EO20030254), this letter is 
being electronically filed by email with the Secretary and served by email upon the 
attached service list; no paper copies will follow.  

   
Kindly have the Office of the Secretary or the Office of Case Management 

confirm receipt by email to the undersigned.  
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1 In the Matter of the Petition of Rockland Electric Company for Approval Of an Advanced Metering 
Program; and For Other Relief, BPU Docket No. ER16060524, Decision and Order (February 19, 
2020).   
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Thank you for your courtesy and cooperation.  
         
        Respectfully submitted,  
         
        /s/ James C. Meyer 
 
        James C. Meyer 
       

 
cc: Attached Service List (by email) 
5195449v1 



 
In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company For   

Approval of An Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Program (JCP&L AMI) 

     BPU Docket No. ________________ --Service List [August 26, 2020] 

 *Receives two hard copies of pleadings; #Only receives filed pleadings-no discovery  
  

 

BPU 
#Aida Camacho-Welch, Board Secretary 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 
karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Flanagan, Esq. 
Executive Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Abe Silverman, Esq. 
Chief Counsel 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
abe.silverman@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Stacy Peterson 
Director, Division of Energy 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Kevin Moss 
Bureau Chief, Revenue Requirements 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
kevin.moss@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Andrea Hart, Esq., Legal Specialist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Dr. Ben Witherell, Chief Economist 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
ben.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 
 
John Zarzycki 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 

P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
john.zarzycki@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Paul Lupo 
Bureau Chief, Rates and Tariffs 
Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue 
3rd Floor, Suite 314 
P.O. Box 350 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0350 
Paul.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
DIVISION OF LAW 
Pamela Owen, Esq.  
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
 
Terel Klein, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
Terel.klein@law.njoag.gov 
 
*Matko Ilic, Esq. 
Deputy Attorney General 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 
RATE COUNSEL 
*Stefanie A. Brand Esq., Director 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
Litigation Manager 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Ami Morita, Esq. 
Managing Attorney - Electric Division  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003  
amorita@rpa.nj.gov  
 

Maria Novas-Ruiz, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
mnovas-ruiz@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq. 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-003 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Debora Layugan, Paralegal 
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
P.O. Box 003 
Trenton, NJ  08625-0003 
dlayugan@rpa.nj.gov 

JCP&L 
Lauren Lepkowski, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Corp. 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O. Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
llepkoski@firstenergycorp.com 
 
*James C. Meyer, Esq. 
Edward K. DeHope, Esq. 
Riker Danzig Scherer Hyland & Perretti 
Headquarters Plaza 
One Speedwell Avenue 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1981 
jmeyer@riker.com 
edehope@riker.com 
 
Mark A. Mader 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
300 Madison Avenue  
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Carol Pittavino 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
800 Cabin Hill Drive,  
Greensburg, PA 15601 
cpittavino@firstenergycorp.com 
 
John C. Ahr 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
800 Cabin Hill Drive,  
Greensburg, PA 15601 
jahr@firstenergycorp.com 
 
James O’Toole 
Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
300 Madison Avenue  
Morristown, NJ  07962-1911 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com 


